10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Case 2:20-cv-00700-JLR-MLP Document 61 Filed 05/15/20 Page 1 of 3

Judge James L. Robart
Magistrate Judge Michelle L. Peterson

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

JOSUE CASTANEDA JUAREZ, et al.,
Case No. 20-cv-700
Petitioners-Plaintiffs,
ORDER GRANTING PETITIONER-

V. PLAINTIFF J.A.M.’S UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE
NATHALIE ASHER, Director of the Seattle ORDER

Field Office of U.S. Immigration and Customs
Enforcement, et. Al.,

Respondents-Defendants.

This matter comes before the Court on Petitioner-Plaintiff Unopposed Motion for a
Protective Order permitting Petitioner-Plaintiff J.A.M. to proceed in this action using only the
initials of his first and last names. Having given due respect to the submissions by the respective
parties, it is HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. Petitioner-Plaintiffs’ motion is granted. There is a strong public interest in restricting
the identity of asylum seekers from the public. See 8 C.F.R. §§ 208.6, 1208.6. Plaintiff J.A.M.
has demonstrated a reasonable fear of severe retaliatory harm to himself and to family members
still if his identity or location are disclosed; the public interest favors his remaining anonymous;

and Defendants are not injured since his identity is not being withheld from them.

[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING PET’R-PL.’S’ NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT RIGHTS PROJECT
MOT. FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER - 1 615 2nd Ave Ste. 400
Case No. 2:20-cv-700 Seattle, WA 98144

Tel: 206-957-8611




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Case 2:20-cv-00700-JLR-MLP Document 61 Filed 05/15/20 Page 2 of 3

2. Plaintiff J.A.M. shall proceed in this action using only the initials of his first and last

names and his identity shall remain confidential to all but this Court and the Defendants.

3. Defendants shall use only J.A.M.’s initials in all of their filings in this case, including

all exhibits in which his name appears.

DATED this 15th day of May, 2020.

R e

MICHELLE L. PETERSON
United States Magistrate Judge

Respectfully submitted on this 14th day of May, 2020.

s/ Matt Adams

Matt Adams, WSBA No. 28287
matt@nwirp.org

s/ Aaron Korthuis

Aaron Korthuis, WSBA No. 53974
aaron@nwirp.org

Northwest Immigrant Rights Project
615 Second Ave., Suite 400

Seattle, WA 98104

Tel: (206) 957-8611

s/ Tim Henry Warden-Hertz

Tim Henry Warden-Hertz,
WSBA No. 53042
tim@nwirp.org

Northwest Immigrant Rights Project
1119 Pacific Ave., Suite 1400
Tacoma, WA 98402

Tel: (206) 957-8652

s/ Enoka Herat

Enoka Herat, WSBA No. 43347
eherat@aclu-wa.org

s/ John Midgley

John Midgley, WSBA No. 6511
[l jmidgley@aclu-wa.org

Mot citaancacaa r s wanaas o

Case No. 2:20-cv-700

s/ David C. Fathi
David C. Fathi, WSBA No. 24893 **
dfathi@aclu.org

s/ Eunice H. Cho
Eunice H. Cho, WSBA No. 53711%*%*
echo@aclu.org

Lauren Kuhlik*

Joseph Longleyt

American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
National Prison Project

915 15th Street N.W., 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20005

Tel: (202) 548-6616

Omar C. Jadwat*

ojadwat@aclu.org

Michael Tan*

mtan@aclu.org

American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
Immigrants’ Rights Project

125 Broad Street, 18th Floor

New York, NY 10004

Tel: (212) 549-2600

My Khanh Ngo*
mngo@aclu.org

LN Cataaa s araaaoasaita anioaaso s asovao L

615 2nd Ave Ste. 400
Seattle, WA 98144
Tel: 206-957-8611




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Case 2:20-cv-00700-JLR-MLP Document 61 Filed 05/15/20 Page 3 of 3

American Civil Liberties Union

American Civil Liberties Union . - .
Foundation Immigrants’ Rights

Foundation of Washington

P.O. Box 2728 Project
39 Drumm Street

San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: (415) 343-0774

*Pro hac vice application forthcoming
**Not admitted in DC; practice limited to federal courts
tPro hac vice application forthcoming; not admitted in DC; practice limited to federal courts

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING PET’R-PL.’S’ NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT RIGHTS PROJECT
MOT. FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER - 3 615 2nd Ave Ste. 400
Case No. 2:20-cv-700 Seattle, WA 98144

Tel: 206-957-8611




