1 Judge James L. Robart Magistrate Judge Michelle L. Peterson 2 3 4 5 6 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 7 WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON 8 JOSUE CASTAÑEDA JUAREZ, et al., Case No. 20-cv-700 9 Petitioners-Plaintiffs, ORDER GRANTING PETITIONER-10 PLAINTIFF J.A.M.'S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE 11 NATHALIE ASHER, Director of the Seattle **ORDER** Field Office of U.S. Immigration and Customs 12 Enforcement, et. Al., 13 Respondents-Defendants. 14 This matter comes before the Court on Petitioner-Plaintiff Unopposed Motion for a 15 Protective Order permitting Petitioner-Plaintiff J.A.M. to proceed in this action using only the 16 initials of his first and last names. Having given due respect to the submissions by the respective 17 parties, it is HEREBY ORDERED as follows: 18 1. Petitioner-Plaintiffs' motion is granted. There is a strong public interest in restricting 19 the identity of asylum seekers from the public. See 8 C.F.R. §§ 208.6, 1208.6. Plaintiff J.A.M. 20 has demonstrated a reasonable fear of severe retaliatory harm to himself and to family members 21 still if his identity or location are disclosed; the public interest favors his remaining anonymous; 22 and Defendants are not injured since his identity is not being withheld from them. 23 24 [PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING PET'R-PL.'S' NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT RIGHTS PROJECT MOT. FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER - 1 615 2nd Ave Ste. 400 Case No. 2:20-cv-700 Seattle, WA 98144 Tel: 206-957-8611

1	2. Plaintiff J.A.M. shall proceed in this action using only the initials of his first and last	
2	names and his identity shall remain confidential to all but this Court and the Defendants.	
3	3. Defendants shall use only J.A.M.'s initials in all of their filings in this case, including	
4	all exhibits in which his name appears.	
5	DATED this 15th day of May, 2020.	
6		Mypelism
7		MICHELLE L. PETERSON
8		United States Magistrate Judge
9	Respectfully submitted on this 14th day of May, 2020.	
10	s/ Matt Adams	s/ David C. Fathi
	Matt Adams, WSBA No. 28287	David C. Fathi, WSBA No. 24893**
11	matt@nwirp.org	dfathi@aclu.org
12	s/ Aaron Korthuis	s/ Eunice H. Cho
	Aaron Korthuis, WSBA No. 53974	Eunice H. Cho, WSBA No. 53711**
13	aaron@nwirp.org	echo@aclu.org
14	Northwest Immigrant Rights Project	Lauren Kuhlik*
1.	615 Second Ave., Suite 400	Joseph Longley†
15	Seattle, WA 98104	American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
1.6	Tel: (206) 957-8611	National Prison Project
16	s/ Tim Henry Warden-Hertz	915 15th Street N.W., 7th Floor Washington, DC 20005
17	Tim Henry Warden-Hertz,	Tel: (202) 548-6616
1,	WSBA No. 53042	1011 (202) 0 10 0010
18	tim@nwirp.org	Omar C. Jadwat*
1.0	Northwest Immigrant Rights Project	ojadwat@aclu.org
19	1119 Pacific Ave., Suite 1400	Michael Tan*
20	Tacoma, WA 98402	mtan@aclu.org American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
20	Tel: (206) 957-8652	Immigrants' Rights Project
21	(T) 1 TY	125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
	s/ Enoka Herat	New York, NY 10004
22	Enoka Herat, WSBA No. 43347 eherat@aclu-wa.org	Tel: (212) 549-2600
23	s/ John Midgley	My Khanh Ngo*
24	John Midgley, WSBA No. 6511	mngo@aclu.org
24	jmidgley@aclu-wa.org	.,
	N. C C	615 2nd Ave Ste. 400
	Case No. 2:20-cv-700	Seattle, WA 98144 Tel: 206-957-8611
		101. 200-937-0011

Case 2:20-cv-00700-JLR-MLP Document 61 Filed 05/15/20 Page 3 of 3

1 2 American Civil Liberties Union American Civil Liberties Union Foundation Immigrants' Rights Foundation of Washington 3 Project P.O. Box 2728 39 Drumm Street 4 San Francisco, CA 94111 Tel: (415) 343-0774 5 *Pro hac vice application forthcoming **Not admitted in DC; practice limited to federal courts 6 †Pro hac vice application forthcoming; not admitted in DC; practice limited to federal courts 7 Attorneys for Plaintiffs 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 [PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING PET'R-PL.'S' NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT RIGHTS PROJECT MOT. FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER - 3 615 2nd Ave Ste. 400 Case No. 2:20-cv-700 Seattle, WA 98144 Tel: 206-957-8611